Total interest bearing financial

liabilities

-  438,854  5,107,886  19,254,238  9,658,427  34,459,405

Other financial liabilities   193,239  -  -  -  -  193,239

  193,239  -  -  -  -  193,239

Total potential future payments

for financial obligations

193,239  438,854  5,107,886  19,254,238  9,658,427  34,652,644

Market risk

Market risk covers interest rate risk, currency risk and other pricing risks to which the Organization

is exposed. There have been no changes as to the way the Organization measures risk or to the risk it

is exposed in 2010.

Interest rate risk

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined

based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined

by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

“KREDAQRO” CLOSED JOINT STOCK NON-BANKING CREDIT ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 (Continued)
(In Azerbaijani Manats)

43

Impact on profit before tax:

 As at December 31, 2010  As at December 31, 2009

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 102  (102)  4,278  (4,278)

Loans to customers 266,479  (266,479)  346,657  (346,657)

Financial liabilities:

Due to banks and other financial

institutions  (228,088)  228,088  (315,302)  315,302

Net impact on profit before tax  38,493  (38,493)  27,077  (27,077)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Organization is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing

foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Organization’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

 AZN  USD

 December 31,

2010

Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 349,005  387,275  736,280

Loans to customers 8,335,892  18,311,958  26,647,850